### **MEMORANDUM**

TO: Judge Robert Hebert

**County Judge** 

B14-070 #256 - 114-14

FROM: Debbie Kaminski

**Assistant Purchasing Agent** 

SUBJECT: Please sign and date the attached contract(s) approved in

Commissioners Court on November 4, 2014. Thank you.

DATE: November 6, 2014

**RETURN TO:** Norma Weaver

N 11/18/14

Administrative Assistant Purchasing Department 301 Jackson, Suite 201

Richmond, Texas 77469

**Hassell Construction Co.** 

### Fort Bend County, Texas Invitation for Bid



### Construction of Golfview Drive-Phase 2 for Fort Bend County BID 14-070

#### **SUBMIT BIDS TO:**

Fort Bend County Purchasing Department Travis Annex 301 Jackson, Suite 201 Richmond TX 77469

\*\*NOTE:

All correspondence must include the term "Purchasing Department" in address to assist in proper delivery

#### SUBMIT NO LATER THAN:

Thursday, October 9, 2014 1:30 PM (Central)

#### MARK ENVELOPE:

Bid 14-070 Golfview

ALL BIDS MUST BE RECEIVED IN COUNTY PURCHASING OFFICE BEFORE RECEIVING DATE AND TIME SPECIFIED. BIDS RECEIVED WILL THEN BE OPENED AND PUBLICLY READ. BIDS RECEIVED AFTER THE SPECIFIED TIME WILL BE RETURNED UNOPENED.

Results will not be given by phone. Results will be provided to bidders in writing after Commissioners Court award. Fort Bend County is always conscious and extremely appreciative of your effort in the preparation of this bid. Requests for information must be in writing and directed to:

Debbie Kaminski, CPPB
Assistant County Purchasing Agent
Debbie Kaminski@fortbendcountytx.gov

Prepared: 09/02/14 Issued: 09/17/14

### **Vendor Information**

Hassell Construction Co., Inc.	
Legal Name of Contracting Company	
Federal ID Number (Company or Corpo	oration) or Social Security Number (Individual)
281-893-2570	281-580-9170
Telephone Number	Facsimile Number
16111 Hollister Srreet	
Complete Mailing Address (for Corresp	ondence)
Houston, Texas 77066	
City, State and Zip Code	
Complete Remittance Address (if differ	ent from above)
City, State and Zip Code	
E. J. Rebecek, Vice President	
Authorized Representative and Title (pr	rinted)
jrebecek@hassellconstruction.com	
Authorized Representative's Email Add	lress
Signature of Authorized Representative	<b>;</b>

### Contract Sheet Bid 14-070

### THE STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF FORT BEND

This memorandum of agreement made and entered into on the Hong day of November, 20 14, by and between Fort
Bend County in the State of Texas (hereinafter designated County), acting herein by County Judge Robert Hebert, by virtue
of an order of Fort Bend County Commissioners Court, and Hassell Construction Co., Inc.
(company name) (hereinafter designated Contractor).
WITNESSETH:
The Contractor and the County agree that the bid and specifications for the Golfview Drive Phase 2 which are hereto
attached and made a part hereof, together with this instrument and the bond (when required) shall constitute the full
agreement and contract between parties and for furnishing the items set out and described; the County agrees to pay the
prices stipulated in the accepted bid.
It is further agreed that this contract shall not become binding or effective until signed by the parties hereto and a purchase
order authorizing the items desired has been issued.
Executed at Richmond, Texas this 10 day of NOVEM DE 1 20 14
By: Fort Bend County, Texas
By: County Judge  By: Signature of Contractor

By: E.J. Rebecek, Vice President

Printed Name and Title



### **COUNTY PURCHASING AGENT**

Fort Bend County, Texas

Gilbert D. Jalomo, Jr., CPPB County Purchasing Agent (281) 341-8640 Fax (281) 341-8642 or 341-8645

### **Vendor Information**

Federal ID # or S.S #	Dun and Bradstreet # 04 032 9980
Type of Business	✓ Corporation/LLC       Sole Proprietor/Individual         Partnership       Tax Exempt Organization
Legal Company Name	Hassell Construction Co., Inc.  Year Business was Established 1976
Remittance Address	16111 Hollister Street
City/State/Zip	Houston, Texas 77066
Physical Address	same
City/State/Zip	
County	Fort Bend County Other: Harris
Phone/Fax Number	Phone: 281-893-2570 Fax: 281-580-9170
Contact Person	E. J. Rebecek
E-mail	jrebecek@hassellconstruction.com
Special Notes	
The Company listed above is a (check all	DBE-Disadvantaged Business Enterprise
that apply and	SBE-Small Business Enterprise
attached certificate).	HUB-Texas Historically Underutilized Business Certification #
Corcinionio).	WBE-Women's Business Enterprise Certification #
	MBE-Minority Business Enterprise
Company's gross annual receipts:	<\$500,000\$500,000-\$4,999,999\$5,000,000-\$16,999,999\$17,000,000-\$22,399,999>\$22,400,000
NAICs codes (Please enter all that apply).	237170, 237310, 237990, 238910

PLEASE NOTE: W-9 needs to be attached in order to be entered into our system

### Form (Rev. October 2007) Department of the Treasury

### Request for Taxpayer Identification Number and Certification

Give form to the requester. Do not send to the IRS.

	Name (as shown on your income tax return)										
ς.	HassellConstruction Co., Inc.										
n page	Business name, if different from above										
Print or type Specific Instructions on	Check appropriate box: ☐ Individual/Sole proprietor ☑ Corporation ☐ Partnership ☐ Limited liability company. Enter the tax classification (D=disregarded entity, C=corporation, P=p: ☐ Other (see instructions) ▶		Exempt payee								
nt c	Address (number, street, and apt. or suite no.)	Requester's	name and a	ddress (optional)							
r P.	16111 Hollister Street										
čifi	City, state, and ZIP code										
ģ	Houston, Texas 77066										
See	List account number(s) here (optional)										
Par	Taxpayer Identification Number (TIN)										
backu alien, your o	Enter your TIN in the appropriate box. The TIN provided must match the name given on Line 1 to avoid backup withholding. For individuals, this is your social security number (SSN). However, for a resident alien, sole proprietor, or disregarded entity, see the Part I instructions on page 3. For other entities, it is your employer identification number (EIN). If you do not have a number, see <i>How to get a TIN</i> on page 3.  Note. If the account is in more than one name, see the chart on page 4 for guidelines on whose number to enter.										
Par	t II Certification										
	r penalties of perjury, I certify that:										
1. T	he number shown on this form is my correct taxpayer identification number (or I am waiting	g for a num	ber to be is	sued to me), and							
R n	2. I am not subject to backup withholding because: (a) I am exempt from backup withholding, or (b) I have not been notified by the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) that I am subject to backup withholding as a result of a failure to report all interest or dividends, or (c) the IRS has notified me that I am no longer subject to backup withholding, and										
3. I	3. I am a U.S. citizen or other U.S. person (defined below).										
withh For n	Certification instructions. You must cross out item 2 above if you have been notified by the IRS that you are currently subject to backup withholding because you have failed to report all interest and dividends on your tax return. For real estate transactions, item 2 does not apply. For mortgage interest paid, acquisition or abandonment of secured property, cancellation of debt, contributions to an individual retirement arrangement (IRA), and generally, payments other than interest and dividends, you are not required to sign the Certification, but you must provide your correct TIN. See the instructions on page 4.										
Sigr Her		Date ► 10	)/9/14								

General Instructions

Section references are to the Internal Revenue Code unless otherwise noted.

#### **Purpose of Form**

A person who is required to file an information return with the IRS must obtain your correct taxpayer identification number (TIN) to report, for example, income paid to you, real estate transactions, mortgage interest you paid, acquisition or abandonment of secured property, cancellation of debt, or contributions you made to an IRA.

Use Form W-9 only if you are a U.S. person (including a resident alien), to provide your correct TIN to the person requesting it (the requester) and, when applicable, to:

- 1. Certify that the TIN you are giving is correct (or you are waiting for a number to be issued),
  - 2. Certify that you are not subject to backup withholding, or
- 3. Claim exemption from backup withholding if you are a U.S. exempt payee. If applicable, you are also certifying that as a U.S. person, your allocable share of any partnership income from a U.S. trade or business is not subject to the withholding tax on foreign partners' share of effectively connected income.

Note. If a requester gives you a form other than Form W-9 to request your TIN, you must use the requester's form if it is substantially similar to this Form W-9.

**Definition of a U.S. person.** For federal tax purposes, you are considered a U.S. person if you are:

- An individual who is a U.S. citizen or U.S. resident alien,
- A partnership, corporation, company, or association created or organized in the United States or under the laws of the United States
- An estate (other than a foreign estate), or
- A domestic trust (as defined in Regulations section 301.7701-7).

Special rules for partnerships. Partnerships that conduct a trade or business in the United States are generally required to pay a withholding tax on any foreign partners' share of income from such business. Further, in certain cases where a Form W-9 has not been received, a partnership is required to presume that a partner is a foreign person, and pay the withholding tax. Therefore, if you are a U.S. person that is a partner in a partnership conducting a trade or business in the United States, provide Form W-9 to the partnership to establish your U.S. status and avoid withholding on your share of partnership income.

The person who gives Form W-9 to the partnership for purposes of establishing its U.S. status and avoiding withholding on its allocable share of net income from the partnership conducting a trade or business in the United States is in the following cases:

The U.S. owner of a disregarded entity and not the entity,

Job No.: 14-070

### TAX FORM/DEBT/ RESIDENCE CERTIFICATION

(for Advertised Projects)

Taxpa	yer Idei	ntification Number (T.I.N.):							
Comp	any Nai	me submitting Bid/Proposal	Hassell Construction Co., Inc.						
	Mailing Address: 16111 Hollister Street								
			tate of Texas?  Yes  No						
		individual, list the names an	d addresses of any partnership of which you are a general partner or any e your business						
I.	name	perty: List all taxable properes. Include real and personal ssary.)	rty in Fort Bend County owned by you or above partnerships as well as any d/b/a property as well as mineral interest accounts. (Use a second sheet of paper if						
Fort E	Bend Co	ounty Tax Acct. No.*	Property address or location**						
NA									
** Fo	or real dress w ay be sto <b>Fort</b>	property, specify the property is located or at a warehouse or other.	ou owe arry debts to Fort Bend County (taxes on properties listed in I above,						
		Yes ■ No If yes, a	ttach a separate page explaining the debt.						
III.	reque	ests Residence Certification	uant to Texas Government Code §2252.001 <i>et seq.</i> , as amended, Fort Bend Count §2252.001 <i>et seq.</i> of the Government Code provides some restrictions on the cts; pertinent provisions of §2252.001 are stated below:						
	(3)	"Nonresident bidder" refers	s to a person who is not a resident.						
	(4)	contractor whose ultimathis state.	o a person whose principal place of business is in this state, including a te parent company or majority owner has its principal place of business in						
	X	I certify that Hassell Comp [Comp §2252.001.	nstruction Co. is a Resident Bidder of Texas as defined in Government Code any Name]						
		I certify that[Compa §2252.001 and our principal	is a Nonresident Bidder as defined in Government Code  ny Name] al place of business is  [City and State]						

			Bond No. LI00482
BID BOND			
KNOW ALL BY THE	SE PRESENTS, That we,	Hassell Constr	uction Company, Inc.
(hereinafter called the	Principal), as Principal, and		of Houston, Texas
Liberty Mutual Insu	•		(hereinafter called the Surety),
as Surety, are held and		Bend County	
(hereinafter called the (	Obligee) in the penal sum of	Ten Percent	of the Greatest Amount Bid
	nich the Principal and the Sverally, firmly by these pres		Dollars (\$ 10% G.A.B. ) selves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and
THE CONDITION Oproposal to the Oblige		SUCH, That WH	EREAS, the Principal has submitted or is about to submit a
NOW THEREFORE	If the said Contract he time	ely awarded to th	e Principal and the Principal shall within such time as may
be specified, enter into	o the Contract in writing, as	nd give bond, if	
be specified, enter into the faithful performan	o the Contract in writing, as	nd give bond, if	bond is required, with surety acceptable to the Obligee for
be specified, enter into the faithful performant	o the Contract in writing, as ce of the said Contract, then	nd give bond, if this obligation s	
be specified, enter into the faithful performant	o the Contract in writing, at ce of the said Contract, then  9th	nd give bond, if this obligation s	bond is required, with surety acceptable to the Obligee for hall be void; otherwise to remain in full force and effect.  October , 2014
be specified, enter into	o the Contract in writing, at ce of the said Contract, then  9th	nd give bond, if this obligation s	bond is required, with surety acceptable to the Obligee for hall be void; otherwise to remain in full force and effect.  October  Hassell Construction Company, Inc.  Principal  By: Efficient  VICE PRESIDENT  Title
be specified, enter into the faithful performant	o the Contract in writing, at ce of the said Contract, then  9th	nd give bond, if this obligation s	bond is required, with surety acceptable to the Obligee for hall be void; otherwise to remain in full force and effect.  October , 2014  Hassell Construction Company, Inc.  Principal
be specified, enter into the faithful performan	o the Contract in writing, at ce of the said Contract, then  9th	nd give bond, if this obligation s	bond is required, with surety acceptable to the Obligee for hall be void; otherwise to remain in full force and effect.  October  Hassell Construction Company, Inc.  Principal  By: Efficient  VICE PRESIDENT  Title

#### THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS NOT VALID UNLESS IT IS PRINTED ON RED BACKGROUND.

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

Certificate No. 6089326

American Fire and Casualty Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company Liberty Mutual Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

#### **POWER OF ATTORNEY**

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That American Fire & Casualty Company and The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, that Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the "Companies"), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint, Barb Sachi; Corrie Schmidt; Debra Buckner; Elaine Lewis; Jeanne Buchan; Justin McQuain; Keith M. Illa; Kevin Mcquain; Martha Silvas; Nancy Portugal; Pam Martinson; Rhesa F. Boulton; Rosalyn D. Hassell; Scott D. Chapman

all of the city of The Woodlands, state of TX each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents and shall be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed thereto this 22nd \_\_ day of April 2013



The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company Liberty Mutual Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

American Fire and Casualty Company

W. Davenport, Assistant Secretary

STATE OF WASHINGTON

COUNTY OF KING

etter of credit, bank deposit,

note, loan,

for mortgage,

Not valid

guarantees

On this 22nd day of April 2013, before me personally appeared Gregory W. Davenport, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of American Fire and Casualty Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at Seattle, Washington, on the day and year first above written.



This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of American Fire and Casualty Company, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:

ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS - Section 12. Power of Attorney. Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject to such limitation as the Chairman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so executed, such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority.

ARTICLE XIII - Execution of Contracts - SECTION 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings. Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president. and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.

Certificate of Designation - The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes Gregory W. Davenport, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attorneys-in-fact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations.

Authorization - By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

1, David M. Carey, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of American Fire and Casualty Company, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this









19 David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary Maria Care



### Important Notice

#### TO OBTAIN INFORMATION OR TO MAKE A COMPLAINT:

You may write to Liberty Mutual Surety at:

Liberty Mutual Surety Interchange Corporate Center 450 Plymouth Road, Suite 400 Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462-8284

You may contact the Texas Department of Insurance to obtain information on companies, coverages, rights or complaints at:

1-800-252-3439

You may write the Texas Department of Insurance:

P. O. Box 149104 Austin, TX 78714-9104 Fax: (512) 475-1771

Web: http://www.tdi.state.tx.us

E-mail: ConsumerProtection@tdi.state.tx.us

#### **Premium or Claim Disputes**

Should you have a dispute concerning a premium, you should contact the agent first. If you have a dispute concerning a claim, you should contact the company first. If the dispute is not resolved, you may contact the Texas Department of Insurance.

#### Attach This Notice To Your Policy:

This notice is for information only and does not become a part or condition of the attached document.

LMIC-3500 Rev. 7.1.07

	Phone	432.332.0501	432.332.0501	713.752.2486	432.332.0501	432.332.0501		713.752.2486	281.319.6400	713.752.2486		432.332.0501	281.238.7900	713.752.2486	713.752.2486	713.752.2486	713.752.2486				281.341.0808
	Owner	HARRIS COUNTY	HARRIS COUNTY	NEWLAND COMMUNITIES	HARRIS COUNTY	HARRIS COUNTY		NEWLAND COMMUNITIES	TxDOT	NEWLAND COMMUNITIES	CY-FAIR SCHOOL DISTRICT	HARRIS COUNTY	TXDOT	NEWLAND COMMUNITIES	NEWLAND COMMUNITIES	NEWLAND COMMUNITIES	NEWLAND COMMUNITIES	HARRIS COUNTY	HARRIS COUNTY	FORT BEND COUNTY	FORT BEND COUNTY
	Amount	\$1,424,000	\$2,983,777	\$347,382	\$614,850	\$6,909,000	\$812,300	\$470,400	\$605,926	\$536,051	\$6,497,707	\$4,039,606	\$18,777,770	\$302,335	\$154,095	\$329,981	\$362,836	\$2,569,565	\$1,137,777	\$410,066	\$4,571,066
	Name	HOLLISTER	STUBNER AIRLINE	CINCO RANCH SW 66	SYLVAN RODRIGUEZ PARK	TRANSTAR BUILDING	CYPRESS FOREST SEC 4	CINCO RANCH SW 68	1-45 - LEFT TURN LANES @ FM646	CINCO RANCH NW 5&7	CY-FAIR	STUBNER AIRLINE SEG B	US59 FRONTAGE ROAD	CINCO RANCH SW 71	CINCO RANCH SW 69	CINCO RANCH SW 70	CINCO RANCH SW 5 PH2	TRANSTAR PARKING LOT/GEN BLDG	MAHAFFEY ROAD	AIRPORT AVE	GOLFVIEW DRIVE
HISTORY	# qof	4	5	9	7	80	6	5	11	14	15	16	17	18	19	20	21	22	-	2	3
Ξ	Year	2012	2012	2012	2012	2012	2012	2012	2012	2012	2012	2012	2012	2012	2012	2012	2012	2012	2013	2013	2013
						<u>.                                    </u>								_							

HASSELL CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.



### **CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE**

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 10/7/2014

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to

the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require a certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).	n endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not conf	er rights to the
PRODUCER	CONTACT Clarissa A. Garza	******
Alliant Insurance Services, Inc. 5847 San Felipe, Suite 2750	PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): 713-470-4246 FAX (A/C, No):	
Houston TX 77057	E-MAIL ADDRESS: CaGarza@alliant.com	
	INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE	NAIC #
	INSURER A : Liberty Mutual Fire Ins Co	23035
INSURED	INSURER B : Liberty Insurance Corporation	42404
Hassell Construction Company, Inc.	INSURER C: Commerce & Industry Ins Co	19410
16111 Hollister Rd Houston TX 77066	INSURER D:	
Hoddion TX TT000	INSURER E :	
	INSURER F :	
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 2054616		
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW		
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITI- CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFO		
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HA		LE THE LEMMS,
INSR ADDL SUBR	POLICY EFF POLICY EXP	

INSR LTR			ADDL	SUBR WVD	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	S
В	X	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR	Y	Y	TB2Z91457230024	7/1/2014	7/1/2015	EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$1,000,000 \$100,000
								MED EXP (Any one person)	\$10,000
	ļ							PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$1000000
	GEN	N'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$2000000
		POLICY X PRO-						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$2000000
		OTHER:							\$
Α	AUT	TOMOBILE LIABILITY	Υ	Y	AS2Z91457230014	7/1/2014	7/1/2015	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$1,000,000
	Х	ANY AUTO				į		BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$
		ALL OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS						BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$
	Х	HIRED AUTOS X NON-OWNED AUTOS						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$
	Х	Comp & Coil See Remarks							\$
С		UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR	Y	Y	BE18255633	7/1/2014	7/1/2015	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$10,000,000
		EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE						AGGREGATE	\$10,000,000
		DED X RETENTION \$ 10,000							\$
Α		RKERS COMPENSATION EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY		Υ	WC2Z91457230034	7/1/2014	7/1/2015	X PER OTH-	
	ANY	PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE	N/A					E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$1,000,000
	(Mar	ndatory in NH)						E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$1,000,000
		s, describe under CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below						E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$1,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

The General Liability and Automobile policies include a blanket automatic additional insured endorsement that includes any person or See Attached...

NY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE RATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ICE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
Bean

AGENCY CUSTOMER ID:	 
LOC#:	



### **ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE**

Page <sub>1</sub> of <sub>1</sub>

AGENCY		NAMED INSURED
Alliant Insurance Services, Inc.		Hassell Construction Company, Inc.
POLICY NUMBER		16111 Hollister Rd Houston TX 77066
		Trousion 1X 77000
CARRIER	NAIC CODE	
		EFFECTIVE DATE:
ADDITIONAL REMARKS	<u> </u>	
	DDD FORM	7 - 2 Page
THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACC		VINCHDANCE
FORM NUMBER: 25 FORM TITLE: CERTIFICATE		
organization that requires additional insured status only if the	iere is a writt	en contract or written agreement in effect during this policy period.
The General Liability policy includes Primary and Non-Cont	ributory word	ding if required by written contract.
The General Liability, Automobile and Workers Compensations this feature only when there is a written contract the contrac	ion policies ir nat requires il	nclude a blanket automatic waiver of subrogation endorsement that t.
Comprehensive & Collision Deductibles: \$1,000. Deductible for Private Passengers, Light & Medium \$2,500. Deductible for Heavy and Extra Heavy Trucks and	Trucks and	Trailers
For Bidding Purposes		
RE: Fort Bend County - Golfview Drive Phase II		
INC. For Bend County - Conview Drive Friase it		

### GOLFVIEW DRIVE (MOBILITY PROJECT NO. 709) AND REGIONAL DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS PHASE 2 - PAVING AND DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS COUNTY OF FORT BEND, TEXAS RICHMOND, TEXAS

TO: Fort Bend County
Purchasing Department
Travis Annex
301 Jackson Street, Suite 201
Richmond, Texas 77469

THE UNDERSIGNED BIDDER, having examined the plans, specifications, and other proposed Contract Documents, and all Addenda thereto, and being acquainted with and fully understanding:

- (a) the extent and character of the work covered by this proposal;
- (b) the location, arrangement, and specified requirements for the proposed work;
- (c) the location, character, and condition of existing streets, roads, highways, pavements, surfacing, walks, driveways, curbs, gutters, trees, sewers, utilities, drainage courses, and other installations, both surface and underground, which may affect or be affected by the proposed work;
- (d) the nature and extent of the work to be made, and the type, character and general condition of materials to be excavated;
- (e) necessary handling and rehandling of excavated materials, including the construction of fills and embankments;
- (f) the location and extent of necessary or probable de-watering requirements;
- (g) the difficulties and hazards to the work which might be caused by storm and flood water;
- (h) local conditions relative to labor, transportation, hauling and rail delivery facilities;
- (i) all other factors and conditions affecting or which may be affected by the work.

WE HEREBY PROPOSE to furnish all required materials, supplies, equipment, tools, and plant; to perform all necessary labor and supervision; and to construct, install, erect, equip, and complete all work stipulated in, required by, and in accordance with the contract documents and the plans, specifications, and other documents referred to therein (as altered, amended, or modified by all addenda thereto) for and in consideration of the following prices:

	ITEM DESCRIPTION AND UNIT PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	ESTIMATED QUANTITIE:		IT	UNIT PRICE		TOTAL PRICE BID
ī.	BASE BID – DRAINAGE						
1.	10' X 9' PRECAST REINFORCED CONCRETE BOX STORM SEWI ASTM C-850, STANDARD BEDDING AND BACKFILL. COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FO	ER, R					
	EIGHT HUNDRED EIGHTY DOLLARS		L.F.	\$	880.00	\$	739,200.00
2.	5' X 4' PRECAST REINFORCED CONCRETE BOX STORM SEWI ASTM C-850, CEMENT STABILIZED SAND BEDDING AND BACKFILL. COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FO THREE HUNDRED SEVENTBOLLARS	R					
	NO CENT		L.F.	\$	370.00	_ \$	384,800.00
•	54" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE, ASTM C-76, CLASS III WI RUBBER GASKET JOINTS, CEMENT STABILIZED SAND BEDDING AND BACKFILL. COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FO TWO HUNDRED SIXTY DOLLARS NO CENT	R &	L.F.	\$	260.00	\$	44,200.00
•	48" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE, ASTM C-76, CLASS III WI RUBBER GASKET JOINTS, CEMENT STABILIZED SAND BEDDING AND BACKFILL. COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FO	R					
	TWO HUNDRED TWENTY DOLLARS NO CENT		L.F.	\$	220.00	\$	59,400.0

	ITEM DESCRIPTION AND UNIT PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	ESTIMATEI QUANTITIE		VIT	UNIT PRICE		TOTAL PRICE BID
5.	42" REINFORCED CONCRETE						
	PIPE, ASTM C-76, CLASS III WIT	H					
	RUBBER GASKET JOINTS,						
	CEMENT STABILIZED SAND						
	BEDDING AND BACKFILL.						
	COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR ONE HUNDRED NINETY DOLLARS &						
	NO CENTS		L.F.	\$	190.00	\$	142,500.00
	CENT	3 /50	1.1.	Ψ	100.00	_ Ψ <u></u>	
6.	36" REINFORCED CONCRETE						
•	PIPE, ASTM C-76, CLASS III WIT	H					
	RUBBER GASKET JOINTS,						
	STANDARD BEDDING AND						
	BACKFILL.						
	COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR						
	ONE HUNDRED FORTY DOLLARS &				440.00		F COO 00
	NO CENTS	S 40	L.F.	\$	140.00	_ \$_	5,600.00
7.	36" REINFORCED CONCRETE						
	PIPE, ASTM C-76, CLASS III WIT	Ή					
	RUBBER GASKET JOINTS,						
	CEMENT STABILIZED SAND						
	BEDDING AND BACKFILL.						
	COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR						
	ONE HUNDRED SIXTY DOLLARS &		L.F.	<b>e</b>	160.00	\$	8,000.00
	NO CENTS	5 30	L.F.	\$		- <sub>'</sub>	
8.	30" REINFORCED CONCRETE						
<b>.</b>	PIPE, ASTM C-76, CLASS III WIT	Ή					
	RUBBER GASKET JOINTS,						
	CEMENT STABILIZED SAND						
	BEDDING AND BACKFILL.						
	COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR	•					
	ONE HUNDRED THIRTY FIVE OLLARS &						4.050.00
	NOCENTS	S 30	L.F.	\$	135.00	\$	4,050.00

	ITEM DESCRIPTION AND UNIT PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	ESTIMATED QUANTITIES UNIT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE BID
9.	30" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE, ASTM C-76, CLASS III WIT RUBBER GASKET JOINTS, STANDARD BEDDING AND BACKFILL. COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR ONE HUNDRED TWENTY DOLLARS & NO	¿	120.00	\$ 25,200.00
10.	24" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE, ASTM C-76, CLASS III WIT RUBBER GASKET JOINTS, STANDARD BEDDING AND BACKFILL. COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR ONE HUNDRED DOLLARS &	Ł	100.00	g 2,000.00
11.	24" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE, ASTM C-76, CLASS III WIT RUBBER GASKET JOINTS, CEMENT STABILIZED SAND BEDDING AND BACKFILL. COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR ONE HUNDRED TEN DOLLARS & NO CENTS	H t		<b>\$</b>
12.	18" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE, ASTM C-76, CLASS III WIT RUBBER GASKET JOINTS, CEMENT STABILIZED SAND BEDDING AND BACKFILL. COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR EIGHTY FIVE DOLLARS & NO CENTS	Z	85.00	\$ 4,250.00

	ITEM DESCRIPTION AND UNIT PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	ESTIMA QUANTI			NIT	UNIT PRICE		TOTAL PRICE BID
13.	TRENCH SAFETY FOR STORM SEWER EXCAVATION IN							
	ACCORDANCE WITH O.S.H.A. STANDARDS AT ALL REQUIRE LOCATIONS.	D						
	COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR							
	ONE DOLLARS &							
	NO CENTS		20	L.F.	\$	1.00	\$	3,720.00
14.	STANDARD STORM SEWER MANHOLE.							
	COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR							
	TWENTY FOUR HUNDREDDOLLARS &							
	NO CENTS		5	EA.	\$	2,400.00	\$	12,000.00
5.	STORM SEWER MANHOLE							
	48" TO 72".							
	COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR							
	THIRTY FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS &	દે						
	NO CENTS	5	2	EA.	\$	3,500.00	. \$	7,000.00
6.	STORM SEWER MANHOLE ON							
	REINFORCED CONCRETE BOX.							
	COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR							
	NINE HUNDRED DOLLARS &	2						
	NO CENTS	3	4	EA.	\$	900.00	\$	3,600.00
7.	STORM SEWER JUNCTION BOX							
	COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR							
	THIRTY FOUR HUNDRED DOLLARS &							10 000 00
	NO CENTS	5	3	EA.	\$	3,400.00	\$	10,200.00
8.	10' X 9' PRECAST REINFORCED							
	CONCRETE BOX STORM SEWER 19° BEND.	}						
	COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR							
	THIRTY EIGHT HUNDRED DOLLARS &							
	NO CENTS	3	6	EA.	\$	3,800.00	ድ	22,800.00

	ITEM DESCRIPTION AND UNIT PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	ESTIMATE QUANTITII		JNIT	UNIT PRICE		TOTAL PRICE BID
19.	5' X 4' PRECAST REINFORCED	1441 A 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1					
	CONCRETE BOX STORM SEWE	R					
	27° BEND.						
	COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR						
	THIRTEEN HUNDRED FIFTOOLLARS				1 250 00		1,350.00
	NO CENT	S 1	EA.	\$	1,350.00	\$	
20.	5' X 4' PRECAST REINFORCED						
	CONCRETE BOX STORM SEWE	R					
	12° BEND.						
	COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR						
	THIRTEEN HUNDRED FIFTMOLLARS	k			4.050.00		
	NO CENT	S 1	EA.	\$	1,350.00	\$	1,350.00
21.	TYPE "E" INLET.						
<b>~</b> 1.	COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR						
	THIRTY FOUR HUNDRED DOLLARS &						
	NO CENT		EA.	\$	3,400.00	\$	6,800.00
22.	TYPE "H-2" INLET.						
	COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR						
	TWENTY ONE HUNDRED DOLLARS &	k					
	NO CENT	S 3	EA.	\$	2,100.00	\$	6,300.00
23.	TYPE "C-1" INLET.						
20.	COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR						
	THREE THOUSAND DOLLARS &						
	NO CENT		EA	. \$	3,000.00	\$_	36,000.00
24.	TYPE "A" INLET.						
a 11	COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR						
	THIRTEEN HUNDRED DOLLARS &						
	NO CENT				1,300.00		6,500.00

	ITEM DESCRIPTION AND UNIT PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	ESTIMATEI QUANTITIE		VIT	UNIT PRICE		TOTAL PRICE BID
25.	BRICK PLUG FOR 36"						
	REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE.						
	COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR	t					
	THREE HUNDRED DOLLARS &	&					300.00
	NO CENT	S 1	EA.	\$	300.00	_\$	300.00
26.	5" THICK CONCRETE SLOPE						
	PAVEMENT.						
	COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR	<b>t</b>					
	SIXTY FIVE DOLLARS &	&					
	NO CENT	S 2,300	S.Y.	\$	65.00	_ \$_	149,500.00
27.	12" THICK CONCRETE RIP-RAP	•					
	COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR	<b>E</b>					
	SIXTY THREE DOLLARS &	&					
	NO CENT	S 930	S.Y.	\$	63.00	\$_	58,900.00
28.	ARTICULATED BLOCK						
	EROSION CONTROL PAVING.						
	COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR	<b>\</b>					
	FORTY FIVE DOLLARS &	&					
	NO CENT	S 1,100	S.Y.	\$	45.00	\$_	49,500.00
29.	CONCRETE HEADWALL.						
	COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR	<b>.</b>					
SI	XTY FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS &	&					
	NO CENT	S 2	EA.	\$	65,000.00	_ \$_	130,000.00
30.	CONNECT EXISTING 15"						
	REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE						
	DRAIN TO NEW INLET.						
	COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR	Į.					
	EIGHT HUNDRED DOLLARS &						
	NO CENT		EA.	\$	800.00	\$	800.00
	CD(1	~ 1	274 14	Ψ		Ψ	

	ITEM DESCRIPTION AND UNIT PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	ESTIN QUAN			NIT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE BID
31.	REMOVE PLUG AND CONNECT 5' X 4' REINFORCED CONCRETORY SEWER TO EXIST STORM SEWER.  COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR THREE THOUSAND DOLLARS NO CEN	TE ΓING PR &	1	EA.	\$	3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00
32.	REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF EXISTING CONCRETE INLET STRUCTURE TO SUITABLE LANDFILL OR APPROVED EQUE COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FO FOUR HUNDRED DOLLARS NO CENT	R &	12	EA.	\$	400.00	\$ 4,800.00
33.	REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF EXISTING STORM SEWER MANHOLE TO SUITABLE LANDFILL OR APPROVED EQUE COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FO SIX HUNDRED DOLLARS NO CENT	R &	1	EA.	\$	600.00	\$ 600.00
34.	REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF EXISTING CONCRETE SLOPE PAVEMENT TO SUITABLE LANDFILL OR APPROVED EQU COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FO EIGHT DOLLARS NO CENT	R &	20	S.Y.	\$	8.00	\$ 240.00

## GOLFVIEW DRIVE (MOBILITY PROJECT NO. 709) AND REGIONAL DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS PHASE 2 - PAVING AND DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS COUNTY OF FORT BEND, TEXAS RICHMOND, TEXAS

ITEM DESCRIPTION AND UNIT PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS		STIMAT UANTIT		UNIT	UNIT PRICE	<b>,</b>	TOTAL PRICE BID
REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF EXISTING STORM SEWER PIF TO SUITABLE LANDFILL OR APPROVED EQUAL.	E						
COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR NINE DOLLARS	8 &	1,500	L.F.	\$	9.00	\$	13,500.00
REMOVE, SALVAGE, AND REPLACE EXISTING MAILBO COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FO FIFTEEN HUNDRED DOLLARS NO CEN	)R 8 &	1	LS.	\$	1,500.00	\$	1,500.00

I. TOTAL AMOUNT BASE BID – DRAINAGE = \$ 1,976,650.00

	ITEM DESCRIPTION AND UNIT PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	ESTIMA QUANTI		UNI	T	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE BID
n.	BASE BID – SANITARY SEWI	E <u>R</u>					
1.	12" SANITARY SEWER REHABILITATION BY PIPE BURSTING METHOD UP TO 12 FOOT DEPTH REPLACING EXISTING 12" SEWER WITH 12 HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLE PIPE SDR-19 INCLUDING PRE-CONSTRUCTION AND POST-CONSTRUCTION CLEAD AND TELEVISING, INSTALLATION OF SEWER FIT CONTROL AND CLEANUP. COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOONE HUNDRED SIXTEEN DOLLARS NOCEN	2" ENE NING LOW OR S &	,090	L.F.	\$	116.00	\$ 126,440.00
2.	12" P.V.C. SDR-26, ASTM D-30 SANITARY SEWER PIPE, CEM STABILIZED SAND BEDDING AND BACKFILL (12' TO 14' DI COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FO NINETY FIVE DOLLARS NO CEN	ENT EPTH). DR S & UTS	890	L.F.	\$	95.00	\$ 84,550.00
3.	8" P.V.C. SDR-26, ASTM D-303 SANITARY SEWER PIPE, CEM STABILIZED SAND BEDDING AND BACKFILL (14' TO 16' DI COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FO ONE HUNDRED FIVE DOLLARS NO CEN	ENT EPTH). OR S &	40	L.F.	\$	105.00	\$ 4,200.00

ITEM DESCRIPTION AND UNIT PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	ESTIMATEI QUANTITIE		NIT	UNIT PRICE		TOTAL PRICE BID
8" P.V.C. SDR-26, ASTM D-3034 SANITARY SEWER PIPE,						
STANDARD BEDDING AND						
BACKFILL (14' TO 16' DEPTH).						
COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR						
FIFTY THREE DOLLARS &	-					
NO CENT	S 30	L.F.	. \$	53.00	_ \$_	1,590.00
8" P.V.C. SDR-26, ASTM D-3034						
SANITARY SEWER PIPE, CEME	NT					
STABILIZED SAND BEDDING						
AND BACKFILL (12' TO 14' DEP	TH).					
COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR	,					
NINETY THREE DOLLARS &	&					
NO CENT	S 90	L.F.	\$	93.00	_ \$	8,370.00
8" P.V.C. SDR-26, ASTM D-3034						
SANITARY SEWER PIPE,						
STANDARD BEDDING AND						
BACKFILL (12' TO 14' DEPTH).						
COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR						
FIFTY TWO DOLLARS &						
NO CENTS	S 60	L.F.	\$	52.00	_ \$	3,120.00
8" P.V.C. SDR-26, ASTM D-3034						
SANITARY SEWER PIPE,						
STANDARD BEDDING AND						
BACKFILL (10' TO 12' DEPTH).						
COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR						
FIFTY TWO DOLLARS &	દ					
NO CENTS	S 70	L.F.	\$	52.00	\$	3,640.00

	ITEM DESCRIPTION AND UNIT PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	ESTIMAT QUANTIT			IT	UNIT PRICE		TOTAL PRICE BID
8.	8" P.V.C. SDR-26, ASTM D-303 SANITARY SEWER PIPE, CEM STABILIZED SAND BEDDING AND BACKFILL (10' TO 12' D) COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FO EIGHTY FIVE DOLLARS NO CEM	EPTH). OR S &	100	L.F.	\$	85.00	\$	8,500.00
9.	6" SANITARY SEWER FORCE MAIN, CEMENT STABILIZED SAND BEDDING AND BACKF COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOONE HUNDRED DOLLARS NO CEM	OR S &	30	L.F.	\$	100.00	_\$	3,000.00
10.	10" SANITARY SEWER FORCE MAIN, CEMENT STABILIZED SAND BEDDING AND BACKF COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOONE HUNDRED THREE DOLLARS NO CEN	TILL. OR S &	15	L.F.	\$	103.00	_ \$	1,545.00
11.	BORE AND JACK 8" SANITAR SEWER PIPE (DO NOT INCLU COST OF PIPE).  COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR ONE HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLAR NO CEN	DE OR S &	30	L.F.	\$	150.00	\$	4,500.00
12.	18" DUCTILE IRON SANITAR' SEWER PIPE, ASTM A746, CL. 52 WITH 40 MIL POLYETHYL INTERIOR LINING (ASTM D1'STANDARD BEDDING AND BACKFILL. COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOONE HUNDRED SEVENTYOLLAR	ASS ENE 248), OR						
			330	L.F.	\$	170.00	\$	56,100.00

	ITEM DESCRIPTION AND UNIT PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	ESTIMATEI QUANTITIE		<b>IT</b>	UNIT PRICE		TOTAL PRICE BID
13.	6" P.V.C. SDR-26, ASTM D-3034 SANITARY SEWER PIPE, STANDARD BEDDING AND BACKFILL (10' TO 12' DEPTH). COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR SEVENTY SEVEN DOLLARS & NO CENT	&	L.F.	\$	77.00	\$	1,155.00
14.	6" P.V.C. SDR-26, ASTM D-3034 SANITARY SEWER PIPE, CEMES STABILIZED SAND BEDDING AND BACKFILL (10' TO 12' DEP COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR ONE HUNDRED TEN DOLLARS & NO CENT	PTH). { &	L.F.	\$	110.00	_ \$	4,400.00
15.	6" P.V.C. SDR-26, ASTM D-3034 SANITARY SEWER PIPE, STANDARD BEDDING AND BACKFILL (0' TO 8' DEPTH). COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR EIGHTY TWO	₹ &	L.F.	\$	82.00	\$	820.00
16.	6" P.V.C. SDR-26, ASTM D-3034 SANITARY SEWER PIPE, CEMES STABILIZED SAND BEDDING AND BACKFILL (0' TO 8' DEPTH COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR NINETY DOLLARS & NO CENT	H). { &	L.F.	\$	90.00	\$	4,500.00

]		ESTIMATEI QUANTITIE		ΠT	UNIT PRICE		TOTAL PRICE BID
\$ \$ 1	IRENCH SAFETY FOR SANITAR SEWER EXCAVATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH O.S.H.A. STANDARDS AT ALL REQUIRED LOCATIONS. COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR						
-	ONE DOLLARS & CENTS		TE	¢	1.00	\$	1,770.00
1	STANDARD SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE. COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR RTY THREE HUNDRED DOLLARS & CENTS	ŕ	EA.	\$		\$	16,500.00
1	OROP SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE. COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR HIRTY FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS & CENTS	7	EA.	\$	3,500.00	_ \$	24,500.00
8	EXTRA DEPTH FOR SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE OVER 8' DEP COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR HUNDRED FIFTY FIVE DOLLARS & CENTS		V.F.	\$	155.00	_ \$	10,850.00
I (	MANHOLE INFLOW PREVENTION NSERT. COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR SIXTY NINE DOLLARS & NO CENTS		EA.	\$	69.00	\$	1,518.00

	ITEM DESCRIPTION AND UNIT PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	ESTIMAT QUANTIT			ΙΤ	UNIT PRICE		TOTAL PRICE BID
22.	REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF EXISTING SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE TO SUITABLE LANDFILL OR APPROVED EQUITABLE COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR FOUR HUNDRED EIGHTY DOLLARS &	t &	10	EA.	\$	480.00	\$	4,800.00
23.	REMOVE EXISTING SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE TOP AND REPLACE WITH ECCENTRIC TO AND ADJUST TOP TO MATCH FINAL GRADES. COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR TWELVE HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS & NOCENTS	OP	4	EA.	\$	1,250.00	_ \$	5,000.00
24.	REHABILITATION OF EXISTING SANITARY SEWER MANHOLES INCLUDE CLEANING, PREPARAMORTAR REPAIR, AND SEALIN THE INTERIOR OF MANHOLE ALONG THE ENTIRE DEPTH WI AN APPLICATION OF SPECTRASHIELD OR APPROVE EQUAL COATING; REPLACE RING AND COVER; ADJUST TO OF MANHOLE TO MATCH FINA GRADE.  COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR FOUR HUNDRED TWENTY DOLLARS & NO CENTS	; ATION, IG TH D P L	50	V.F.	\$	420.00	\$	63,000.00
25.	6" X 45° BEND FOR FORCE MAI COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR TWO HUNDRED SIXTY DOLLARS & NO CENTS	k K	4	EA.	\$	260.00	\$	1,040.00

		ESTIMATED QUANTITIES			UNIT PRICE		TOTAL PRICE BID
26.	OFFSET EXISTING 6" FORCE MAIN.						
	COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR						
	POLLARS &						
	CENTS	1	LOC.	\$	4,100.00	_ \$	4,100.00
27.	10" X 6" ECCENTRIC REDUCER FOR FORCE MAIN.						
	COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR						
	ELEVEN HUNDRED SIXTY DOLLARS &		<b>.</b>	4			4 400 00
	NOCENTS	1	EA.	\$	1,160.00	_ \$	1,160.00
28.	10" X 22.5° BEND FOR FORCE MAIN. COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR						
F۱\	/E HUNDRED TWENTY FIVE DOLLARS &						
NC	CENTS	1	EA.	\$	525.00	_ \$	525.00
	CONNECT EXISTING 6" FORCE MAIN TO NEW 10" FORCE MAIN. COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR CHIRTEEN HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS &		EA.	\$	1,350.00	\$	1,350.00
30. FC	CONNECT EXISTING 8" SANITAR SEWER TO NEW DROP SANITAR SEWER MANHOLE. COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR OUR HUNDRED FORTY FIVE DOLLARS &	Y				-	
NC	CENTS	2	EA.	\$	445.00	. \$	890.00
-	CONNECT EXISTING 6" SANITAR SEWER TO NEW DROP SANITAR SEWER MANHOLE. COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR IVE HUNDRED THIRTY DOLLARS &	Y					
N	OCENTS	5	EA.	\$	530.00	\$	2,650.00

	ITEM DESCRIPTION AND UNIT PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	ESTIMATED QUANTITIES		пт	UNIT PRICE		TOTAL PRICE BID
32.	CONNECT EXISTING 4" SANIT						
	SEWER TO NEW DROP SANITA	ARY					
	SEWER MANHOLE.	n					
	COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR THREE HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS						
	NO CENT		EA.	\$	350.00	\$_	1,050.00
3.	CONNECT NEW 12" SANITARY	•					
	SEWER TO EXISTING SANITAR	RY					
	SEWER MANHOLE.						
	COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR						
	ELEVEN HUNDRED EIGHT DOLLARS	&					
	NO CENT	TS 12	EA.	\$	1,108.00	_\$_	13,296.00
4.	CONNECT NEW 8" SANITARY						
	SEWER TO EXISTING 8"						
	SANITARY SEWER.						
<b></b> .	COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR						
El	GHT HUNDRED EIGHTY TWO OLLARS		<b>.</b>			•	202.20
	NO CENT	.TS 1	EA.	\$	882.00	\$	882.00
5.	CONNECT NEW 6" SANITARY						
	SEWER TO EXISTING 4"						
	SANITARY SEWER SERVICE WITH CLEAN-OUT.						
	COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR	R					
	TWELVE HUNDRED DOLLARS						
	NO CENT		EA.	\$	1,200.00	\$	1,200.00
6.	FURNISH AND INSTALL						
	SANITARY SEWER STACK.						
	COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR	R					
	NINE HUNDRED DOLLARS	&					
	NO CENT	CS 4	EA.	\$	900.00	\$	3,600.00
	II. TOTAL AM	OUNT BASE B	ID –				
		SEWER =			\$	47	6,111.00

	ITEM DESCRIPTION AND UNIT PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	ESTIMATED QUANTITIE		Т	UNIT PRICE		TOTAL PRICE BID
III.	BASE BID – WATER						
1.	16" P.V.C. AWWA C-905, DR-18 WATER LINE, STANDARD BEDDING AND BACKFILL. COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR FIFTY FOUR DOLLARS & NO CENTS	Ł	L.F.	\$	54.00	_ \$	83,700.00
2.	16" P.V.C. AWWA C-905, DR-18 WATER LINE, STANDARD BEDDING AND CEMENT STABILIZED SAND BACKFILL. COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR SEVENTY FOUR DOLLARS & NO CENT	&	L.F.	\$	74.00	\$	52,280.00
3.	12" P.V.C. AWWA C-905, DR-18 WATER LINE, STANDARD BEDDING AND CEMENT STABILIZED SAND BACKFILL. COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR THIRTY EIGHTDOLLARS &	<b>&amp;</b>	L.F.	\$	38.00	_\$_	190.00
4.	8" P.V.C. AWWA C-900, DR-18 WATER LINE, STANDARD BEDDING AND BACKFILL. COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR SIXTY FOUR DOLLARS O	&	L.F.	\$	64.00	\$	1,280.00

	ITEM DESCRIPTION AND UNIT PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	ESTIMATED QUANTITIES		ПТ	UNIT PRICE		TOTAL PRICE BID
5.	8" P.V.C. AWWA C-900, DR-18 WATER LINE, STANDARD BEDDING AND CEMENT STABILIZED SAND BACKFILL. COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR SEVENTY DOLLARS & NO CENTS	ε	L.F.	\$	70.00	\$	1,400.00
6.	6" P.V.C. AWWA C-900, DR-18 WATER LINE, STANDARD BEDDING AND CEMENT STABILIZED SAND BACKFILL. COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR FORTY SIX DOLLARS & NO CENTS		L.F.	\$	46.00	\$_	10,580.00
7.	6" P.V.C. AWWA C-900, DR-18 WATER LINE, STANDARD BEDDING AND BACKFILL. COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR TWENTY SIX DOLLARS & NO CENTS	;	L.F.	\$	26.00	\$	2,600.00
3.	BORE AND JACK 16" P.V.C. AWWA C-905, DR-18 WATER LINE (DO NOT INCLUDE COST OF PIPE). COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR NINETY SEVEN DOLLARS & NO CENTS		L <b>.</b> F.	\$	97.00	\$	56,648.00

	ITEM DESCRIPTION AND UNIT PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	ESTIM QUAN			IT	UNIT PRICE		TOTAL PRICE BID
9.	TRENCH SAFETY FOR WATER LINE EXCAVATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH O.S.H.A. STANDARDS AT ALL REQUIRE LOCATIONS. COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR ONE DOLLARS O	<b>₹</b>	2 (45	T.D.	ħ.	1.00	\$	2,645.00
10.	16" GATE VALVE AND BOX WITH CONCRETE PAD. COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR	₹	2,645	L.F.	Φ	1.00	<b>.</b> Ф	2,043.00
	NO CENT		3	EA.	\$	5,800.00	\$	17,400.00
11.	12" GATE VALVE AND BOX WITH CONCRETE PAD. COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR TWO THOUSAND DOLLARS OF THE PROPERTY OF T	&	1	EA.	\$	2,000.00	.\$	2,000.00
12.	8" GATE VALVE AND BOX WITH CONCRETE PAD. COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR TWELVE HUNDRED DOLLARS OF THE PROPERTY OF T	&	2	EA.	\$	1,200.00	.\$	2,400.00
13.	6" GATE VALVE AND BOX WITH CONCRETE PAD. COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR EIGHT HUNDRED THIRTY DOLLARS OF CENT	&	12	EA.	\$	830.00	\$	9,960.00
14.	6" OFFSET ASSEMBLY.  COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR THIRTY FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS OF CENT	&		EA.	\$	3,500.00		14,000.00

	ITEM DESCRIPTION AND UNIT PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	ESTIMATED QUANTITIES		ΝΤ	UNIT PRICE		TOTAL PRICE BID
15.	FLUSHING VALVE (5' BURY).  COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR TWENTY FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS & NO CENT	&		Φ.	0.500.00	•	10,000.00
	NO CENT	8 4	EA.	\$	2,500.00	\$	10,000.00
16.	FLUSHING VALVE (4' BURY).  COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR TWENTY TWO HUNDRED DOLLARS & NO CENT	&	EA.	\$	2,200.00	\$	2,200.00
		-		<u> </u>	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	· <b>-</b>	
17. EIGH	16" X 6" PARALLEL TEE.  COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR IT HUNDRED EIGHTY FIVE DOLLARS &	<b>.</b>					
	NO CENT		EA.	\$	885.00	\$	2,655.00
18.	16" X 12" TEE.  COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR ONE THOUSAND DOLLARS & NO CENT	&	EA.	\$	1,000.00	\$	1,000.00
19.	16" X 6" TEE.  COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR EIGHT HUNDRED NINETY DOLLARS & NOCENT	Ł	EA.	\$	890.00	_ \$_	8,900.00
20.	16" X 8" TEE.  COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR SIX HUNDRED FORTY DOLLARS & NO CENT	<b>&amp;</b>	EA.	\$	640.00	\$	1,280.00
21.	6" X 45° BEND.  COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR ONE HUNDRED SIXTY DOLLARS & NO CENT	k		\$			320.00
22.	6" X 11.25° BEND.  COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR ONE HUNDRED SIXTY DOLLARS &	દ	EA.	\$	160.00	\$	160.00

	ITEM DESCRIPTION AND UNIT PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	ESTIMATED QUANTITIES		NIT	UNIT PRICE		TOTAL PRICE BID
23.	16" X 45° BEND.						
	COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR						
	SEVEN HUNDRED NINETY DOLLARS &	દ					
	NO CENTS	S 2	EA	. \$_	790.00	_ \$_	1,580.00
24.	CONNECT 16" WATER LINE TO						
₩ 1.	EXISTING 16" WATER LINE (WE	e <b>r</b>					
	CONNECTION).						
	COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR						
	THIRTY FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS &						
	NO CENTS		ΕA	. \$	3,500.00	\$	7,000.00
		_		*-			
25.	CONNECT 12" WATER LINE TO						
	EXISTING 12" WATER LINE (WE	T					
	CONNECTION).						
	COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR						
	TWENTY FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS &						0.500.00
	NO CENTS	S 1	EA	. \$_	2,500.00	_ \$_	2,500.00
26.	CONNECT 8" WATER LINE TO						
<b>~</b> 0.	EXISTING 8" WATER LINE (WET	Γ					
	CONNECTION).	-					
	COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR						
	TWENTY ONE HUNDRED DOLLARS &						
	NO CENTS		EA	. \$	2,100.00	\$	4,200.00
		•		`-			
27.	CONNECT 6" WATER LINE TO						
	EXISTING 6" WATER LINE (WE)	Γ					
	CONNECTION).						
	COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR						
	SIXTEEN HUNDRED DOLLARS &						,,
	NO CENTS	S 9	EA	. \$_	1,600.00	) \$_	14,400.00

	ITEM DESCRIPTION AND UNIT PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	ESTI	MATED NTITIES		T	UNIT PRICE		TOTAL PRICE BID
8.	REMOVE AND SALVAGE							
	FLUSHING VALVE AND							
	DELIVER TO CITY OF RIC	HMOND						
	WATER DEPARTMENT.							
	COMPLETE AND IN PLAC	E FOR						
	TWO HUNDRED DOLL	ARS &						
	NO	CENTS	4	EA.	\$	200.00	_ \$	800.00
).	MISCELLANEOUS WATER	)						
<b>'</b> .	LINE FITTINGS.	•						
	COMPLETE AND IN PLAC	E EAD						
	FORTY THREE HUNDRED DOLL							
		CENTS	2.0	TON	\$	4,300.00	\$	8,600.00
	110	CERTS	2.0	TOIA	Φ	1,000.00	ֆ	-,

	ITEM DESCRIPTION AND UNIT PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	ESTIMATED QUANTITIES		ΙΤ	UNIT PRICE		TOTAL PRICE BID
IV.	BASE BID - PAVING AND MIS	CELLANEOUS	CON	STR	<u>uction</u>		
1.	8" THICK CONCRETE						
	PAVEMENT.						•
	COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR						
	THIRTY EIGHT DOLLARS		~	•	38.00	Φ.	395,200.00
	NO CENT	S 10,400	S.Y.	\$	30.00	_ \$	
2.	2-1/2" THICK HOT MIX HOT						
	LAID ASPHALTIC CONCRETE						
	(TxDOT TYPE "D", SURFACE						
	MIX).						
	COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR	<b>≀</b>					
	ONE HUNDRED DOLLARS	&					
	NO CENT	S 90	S.Y.	\$	100.00	\$	9,000.00
3.	2" THICK HOT MIX HOT						
	LAID ASPHALTIC CONCRETE						
	(TxDOT TYPE "C" MIX SAC A						
	PG 70-22) (FARM MARKET #762						
	COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR						
	SEVENTY ONEDOLLARS				74.00		71,000.00
	NO CENT	S 1,000	S.Y.	\$	71.00	_ \$	17,000.00
4.	13" THICK BLACK BASE						
τ.	ASPHALT (FARM MARKET #76	2).					
	COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR						
	SIXTY EIGHT DOLLARS						
	NO CENT		S.Y.	\$	68.00	_ \$	81,600.00
_	8" THICK CRUSHED LIMESTON	T <b>C</b>					
5.							
	(OR APPROVED EQUAL) BASE						
	COMPACTED TO 95% STANDA						
	PROCTOR COMPACTION TEST	,					
	ASTM D-698.	n					
	COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR						
	THIRTY FIVE DOLLARS		0.37	ď	35.00	Ф	4,200.0
	NO CENT	.8 120	S.Y.	<b>⊉</b>	33.00	_ \$	.,

	ITEM DESCRIPTION AND UNIT PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	ESTIMATED QUANTITIES	UNIT	UNIT PRICE		TOTAL PRICE BID
6.	SUBGRADE STABILIZED WITH 8% LIME BY WEIGHT TO 8" DEPTH (SLURRY METHOD) COMPACTED TO 95% STANDA PROCTOR COMPACTION TEST ASTM D-698. COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR SIX DOLLARS NO CENT	RD , R &	S.Y. \$	6.00	\$	76,800.00
7.	SUBGRADE STABILIZED WITH 8% LIME BY WEIGHT TO 6" DEPTH (SLURRY METHOD) COMPACTED TO 95% STANDA PROCTOR COMPACTION TEST ASTM D-698. COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR FIVE DOLLARS NO CENTER CENTER CENTER DOLLARS START OF THE CENTER DOLLARS NO CENTER DOLLARS START OF THE CENTE	RD , R &	S.Y. \$_	5.00	_\$	4,250.00
8.	4-1/2" THICK CONCRETE DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT. COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR THIRTY FOUR DOLLARS NO CENTER	R &	S.Y. \$_	34.00	_ \$	23,120.00
9.	6" THICK CONCRETE DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT. COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR THIRTY SIX DOLLARS NO CENTER CONCRETE DOLLARS	&	S.Y. \$_	36.00	_\$	27,000.00
10.	SIDEWALK RAMP ASSEMBLY. COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FO ELEVEN HUNDRED DOLLARS NO CENT	R &	EA. \$_	1,100.00	\$	15,400.00

		STIMATED UANTITIES UNIT		TOTAL PRICE BID
11.	4-1/2" THICK CONCRETE SIDEWALK PAVEMENT. COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR THIRTY TWO DOLLARS &	1 260 G W	32.00	\$ 40,000.00
12.	6" CONCRETE CURB. COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR TWO DOLLARS & NO CENTS	1,250 S.Y. \$_ 4,200 L.F. \$_		Ψ
13.	6" CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER. COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR FOURTEEN DOLLARS & NO CENTS	150 L.F. \$_	14.00	\$
14.	EXCAVATION OF STREET AND DRIVEWAYS; SHAPE AND COMPACT SUBGRADE TO 95% STANDARD PROCTOR COMPACT TEST, ASTM D-698 TO PROPER CROSS-SECTION AND GRADE, BACKFILL CURB AND GRADE RIGHT-OF-WAY CROSS-SECTION REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF EXCESS MATERIAL FROM SITE (DOES NOT INCLUDE PIPE EXCAVATION).  COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR NINE DOLLARS &			
	NO CENTS	11,500 C.Y. \$_	9.00	\$103,500.00

	ITEM DESCRIPTION AND UNIT PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	ESTIMAT QUANTIT			UNIT PRICE		TOTAL PRICE BID
15.	SAWCUT EXISTING ASPHALT						
	AND CONCRETE PAVEMENT.						
	COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FO						
	EIGHT DOLLARS						44 200 00
	NO CEN	ITS .	1,400	L.F. \$_	8.00	\$	11,200.00
16.	REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF	F					
	EXISTING ASPHALT PAVEME	ENT					
	TO AN APPROVED LANDFILL	,					
	OR EQUAL.						
	COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FO	)R					
	THREE DOLLARS						
	NO CEN	ITS 8	3,600	S.Y. \$	3.00	\$_	25,800.00
17.	REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL O	7					
	EXISTING CONCRETE PAVEM						
	TO AN APPROVED LANDFILL						
	OR EQUAL.						
	COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FO	)R					
	THREE DOLLARS						
	NO CEN		1,350	S.Y. \$	3.00	\$_	4,050.00
18.	REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL O	7					
10.	EXISTING CONCRETE CURB	L					
	AND GUTTER TO AN APPROV	ÆD					
	LANDFILL OR EQUAL.	БВ					
	COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FO	)R					
	TWO DOLLARS						
	NO CEN		850	L.F. \$_	2.00	_ \$	1,700.00
10	I DIDDD OLIT EVIOUNIO						
19.	UNDERCUT EXISITNG						
	DRIVEWAY.	ND.					
	COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR FIVE DOLLARS						
			750	1 12 0	5.00	\$	3,750.00
	NO CEN	112	/30	L.F. 5	5.00	_ ⊅	3,750.0

	ITEM DESCRIPTION AND UNIT PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	ESTIMATED QUANTITIES					TOTAL PRICE BID
20.	HEADWALL HANDRAIL. COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FO EIGHTY ONE DOLLARS	&					
	NO CEN	TS 180	L.F.	\$	81.00	_ \$	14,580.00
21.	CONSTRUCT DRAINAGE SWA COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FO FIVE DOLLARS NO CEN	R &	) L.F.	\$	5.00	_\$	1,250.00
22.	SOLID SOD ST. AUGUSTINE GRASS AND PROVIDE WATER UNTIL VEGETATION ESTABLISHMENT. COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FO THREEDOLLARS THIRTY FIVECEN	OR S &	S.Y.	\$	3.35	_\$	18,425.00
23.	HYDROMULCH SEEDING OF DISTURBED AREAS AND PROVIDE WATERING UNTIL VEGETATION ESTABLISHMEN COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FO NODOLLARS THIRTYCEN	OR S &	S.Y.	\$	0.30	\$_	1,500.00
24.	4" P.V.C. COMMUNICATION CONDUIT. COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FO TWENTY DOLLARS						
	NO CEN	TS 4,530	L.F.	\$_	20.00	_ \$	90,600.00

	ITEM DESCRIPTION AND UNIT PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	ESTIMATED QUANTITIES		IT	UNIT PRICE		TOTAL PRICE BID
25.	COMMUNICATION CONDUIT						
	HANDHOLE.						
	COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR						
	FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS &			•	E 000 00	φ	40,000.00
	NO CENTS	8	EA.	\$	5,000.00	\$	40,000.00
26.	REMOVE EXISTING CAP AND						
-0.	CONNECT NEW CONDUIT TO						
	EXISTING CONDUIT.						
	COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR						
	THREE HUNDRED SIXTY DOLLARS &						
	NO CENTS	3 2	EA.	\$	360.00	\$_	720.00
27.	COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR THREE HUNDRED THOUSANDOLLARS &	;					
	NO CENTS	1	L.S.	\$	300,000.00	_\$_	300,000.00
28.	PROVIDE BONDS, INSURANCE,						
	PERMITS AND MISCELLANEOU	S					
	IN ACCORDANCE WITH						
	CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.						
	COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR						
	FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS &	•					<b>TO 000 00</b>
	NO CENTS	1	L.S.	\$	50,000.00	\$	50,000.00
29.	CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE						
27.	CONSTRUCTION STAKING FOR						
	ALIGNMENT AND GRADE FOR						
	WATER, PAVING AND DRAINAC	SE .					
	CONSTRUCTION WORK.						
	COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR						
	THIRTY THOUSAND DOLLARS	&					
	NO CENT		BIID.	\$	30,000.00	\$	30,000.00

	ITEM DESCRIPTION AND UNIT PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	ESTIMATED QUANTITIES	UNI	_	NIT PRICE		TOTAL PRICE BID	
30.	FURNISH, INSTALL AND MAII	NTAIN					***************************************	
	EROSION AND SEDIMENTATI							
	CONTROL, STORM WATER							
	POLLUTION PREVENTION PLA	۵N						
	PERMIT AND DEVICES UNTIL							
	VEGETATION IS ESTALBISHE							
	COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FO							
	TWELVE THOUSAND DOLLARS							
	NO CEN		L.S.	\$	12,000.00	\$	12,000.00	
		10	٠٠٠٠,	Ψ	,000.00	Ψ		
31.	CLEARING AND GRUBBING							
	TREES AND BRUSH FROM WO	)RK						
	AREA; DISPOSE OF ALL TREE							
	DEBRIS, AND BRUSH FROM	Ο,						
	SITE IN AN APPROVED							
	LANDFILL OR APPROVED EQU	TAT						
	COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FO							
	SIX THOUSAND DOLLARS							
	NO CEN		AC. S	2	6,000.00	\$	6,000.00	
	CEN	.10 1 7	10.	P	0,000.00	Φ	0,000.00	
32.	4' X 8' PROJECT SIGN.							
Je.	COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FO	R						
	EIGHT HUNDRED DOLLARS							
	DULLAND	· ·						

	ITEM DESCRIPTION AND UNIT PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	ESTIMATED QUANTITIES	UNIT	•	UNIT PRICE		TOTAL PRICE BID
33.	FURNISH AND MAINTAIN						
	SIGNAGE, TWO (2) STANDARD						
	TRAILER 3 LINE LED MESSAGE	È					
	BOARDS, BARRICADES,						
	FLAGMEN, TRAFFIC CONTROL	,					
	TEMPORARY PAVEMENT						
	MARKINGS, AND DETOUR						
	PLANS FOR LANE AND ROAD						
	CLOSURE AND PROVIDE						
	TEMPORARY ACCESS TO						
	PROPERTIES IN ACCORDANCE						
	WITH THE PLANS AND THE						
	"TEXAS MANUAL ON UNIFORM	<b>A</b>					
	TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES						
	FOR STREETS AND HIGHWAYS						
ONE HUN	COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR DOLLARS &	L &					
NO	CENT		L.S.	\$	110,000.00	\$	110,000.00
34.	FURNISH AND INSTALL						
	PAVEMENT MARKINGS						
	INCLUDING THERMO-PLASTIC						
	STOP BARS, DIRECTIONAL						
	ARROWS, AND ROADWAY						
	SIGNAGE, ETC. IN						
	ACCORDANCE WITH PLANS,						
	(TxDOT STANDARDS).						
	COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR						
	THIRTY THOUSAND DOLLARS &	-					00 000 00
	NOCENT	S 1	L.S.	\$	30,000.00	_ \$	30,000.00

### GOLFVIEW DRIVE (MOBILITY PROJECT NO. 709) AND REGIONAL DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS PHASE 2 - PAVING AND DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS COUNTY OF FORT BEND, TEXAS RICHMOND, TEXAS

	ITEM DESCRIPTION AND UNIT PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	ESTIMATED QUANTITIES UNI	UNIT IT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE BID
35.	REMOVE AND REPLACE			
	LANDSCAPING AT SPECIFIED			
	LOCATIONS AND IRRIGATION			
	(COORDINATE WITH PROJECT			
	MANAGER).			
	COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR			
	TWENTY THOUSAND DOLLARS	3		
	& NO CENTS	S 1 BUD.	\$20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00
36.	TREE REMOVAL AND DISPOSA	L.		
	COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR	•		
	EIGHT HUNDRED DOLLARS &	દ		
	NO CENT	5 EA.	\$800.00	\$\$
37.	INSTALL TRUNCATED DOME	•		
	PAVERS AT EXISTING RAMPS.			
	COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FOR	-		
	EIGHT HUNDRED DOLLARS &	Z .		
	NO CENTS	8 EA.	<b>\$</b> 800.00	<b>\$</b> 6,400.00

TOTAL AMOUNT BASE BID - PAVING

AND MISCELLANEOUS CONSTRUCTION = \$\_1,645,145.00

IV.

	ITEM DESCRIPTION AND UNIT PRICE WRITTEN IN WORDS	ESTIMATED QUANTITIES	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	-	FOTAL PRICE BID
v.	ALTERNATE BID ITEM IN LIE ITEM NO. 27)	U OF CONCRE	TE RIP I	RAP (DRAIN	AGE B	SASE BID
1.	5" THICK CONCRETE SLOPE PAVEMENT. COMPLETE AND IN PLACE FO SIXTY THREE DOLLARS NO CEN	&	S.Y. \$	63.00	_ \$	49,770.00

### **BID FORM SUMMARY**

\$ 1,974,650.00 I. DRAINAGE = \$ 476,111.00 П. **SANITARY SEWER =** s 323,678.00 WATER = III. IV. **PAVING AND** <u>s</u> 1,645,145.00 **MISCELLANEOUS CONSTRUCTION =** s 4, 421, 584.00

TOTAL AMOUNT BASE BID =

TOTAL NUMBER OF CALENDAR DAYS TO COMPLETE PROJECT = **CALENDAR DAYS** (CONTRACTOR TO SPECIFY - MAXIMUM 300 CALENDAR DAYS)

Total amounts bid for TOTAL BASE BID AND ALTERNATE BID ITEM Includes all costs, commissions, overhead, permits, and payments required and necessary for the complete work as specified.

I/We acknowledge receipt of the addenda listed below and the total bid price has been adjusted accordingly.

1.	NONE
	A CONTRACT OF THE PARTY OF THE

In submitting the Bid, I/We do so with the understanding that all Contract Documents, drawings, Specifications and Addenda are completely understood and that there is no doubt as to the intent and scope of the work to be accomplished.

If I/We are notified of the acceptance of this bid, I/We will:

- (a) Furnish Payment and Performance Bonds in accordance with approved forms, to be paid by me/us for the proper completion of the work as specified and in the time allotted, the said bonds to be issued for one hundred percent (100%) of the amount of the total contract sums. Said Bonds shall conform to the laws of Texas.
- (b) Furnish a construction schedule satisfactory to Owner within ten (10) days after written notice to proceed.

The undersigned acknowledges that the Contract entered into by and between the County and the Bidder will be a "separated contract" under Sections 151.056(b) and 151.011(a) of the Texas Tax Code and Comptroller's Rule 3 TAC, Section 291, and the undersigned submits the following amounts for use as the separated contract amounts for use in the Contract if the undersigned is the successful Bidder:

The Price of In-Place Materials to be Incorporated into the Project:

Solve 1,996,972.00

The Price of Labor, Profit, Materials not In-Place and all other charges:

\$2,424,612.00

TOTAL: (Must Agree with Base Bid):

\$4,421,584.00

It is agreed that, in the event the undersigned fails to enter into such contract and furnish such bonds within the time and in the manner required, the bidder will forfeit to owner, as liquidated damages, the bank certified check, cashier's check, or the bidder's bond, as provided in the specifications.

I/We agree and understand that Owner reserves the right to accept or reject any or all bids and/or to accept any bid or combination of bids considered advantageous.

DATE: 10-9-2014	BIDDER: Hassell Construction Co., Inc.
ATTEST/SEAL	Company's Name
	BY: EMbel
(If a corporation): WITNESS	Signature
(If not a corporation):	E. J. Rebecek
	Printed or Typed Name
	Vice President
	Title
BY:	16111 Hollister
	Street Address
NAME:	Houston, Texas 77066
	City, State & Zip Code
TITLE:	281-893-2570
	Area Code and Phone Number